YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted December 21 - 30, 2023
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Nothing at
A lot A little all

Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering
and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in
Georgia 46% 40% 13%

Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for

efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to

obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 54% 35% 11%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for

unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 49% 39% 12%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business

records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult

film actress. 38% 45% 17%

2. Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the
most important and 4 being the least important.

Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for

racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results

of the 2020 election in Georgia. 13% 38% 31% 19%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges,

including for efforts to overturn the results of the

2020 election and to obstruct the certification of

the electoral vote. 52% 20% 17% 11%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including

for unauthorized possession of classified

documents and obstructing government efforts to

retrieve them. 24% 29% 37% 11%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for

falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer

for payments made to an adult film actress. 13% 13% 15% 59%
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3. Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Fairly Unfairly Not sure

Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering

and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in

Georgia 47% 32% 21%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for

efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to

obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 45% 37% 18%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for

unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 46% 34% 20%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business

records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult

film actress. 47% 30% 23%

4. How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Very Somewhat Not very Not serious
serious serious serious at all Not sure

Georgia election case: 13 charges,

including for racketeering and

conspiracy to overturn the results of

the 2020 election in Georgia 49% 17% 10% 14% 10%

Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4

charges, including for efforts to

overturn the results of the 2020

election and to obstruct the

certification of the electoral vote. 53% 14% 10% 15% 9%

Classified documents case: 40

charges, including for unauthorized

possession of classified documents

and obstructing government efforts to

retrieve them. 45% 21% 9% 15% 10%

Hush-money case: 34 charges,

including for falsifying business

records to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult film

actress. 28% 26% 16% 20% 11%
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5. Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Yes No Not sure
Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering
and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in
Georgia 51% 32% 18%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for
efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to
obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 50% 34% 16%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for
unauthorized possession of classified documents and
obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 50% 34% 17%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business
records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult
film actress. 42% 35% 23%

6. Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Yes No Not sure

Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering

and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020 election in

Georgia 34% 34% 32%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for

efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to

obstruct the certification of the electoral vote. 36% 32% 32%
Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for

unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them. 34% 33% 32%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business

records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made to an adult

film actress. 25% 36% 39%

7. If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

positive positive No effect negative negative Not sure
Georgia election case: 13
charges, including for
racketeering and
conspiracy to overturn the
results of the 2020 election
in Georgia 8% 10% 21% 19% 31% 12%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Federal election and Jan. 6

case: 4 charges, including

for efforts to overturn the

results of the 2020 election

and to obstruct the

certification of the electoral

vote. 10% 8% 19% 19% 32% 12%
Classified documents case:

40 charges, including for

unauthorized possession of

classified documents and

obstructing government

efforts to retrieve them. 8% 7% 25% 21% 26% 13%

Hush-money case: 34

charges, including for

falsifying business records

to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult

film actress. 7% 8% 36% 17% 19% 13%

8. When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Whenever

the judge

decides,
regardless

of the
Before the After the timing of
2024 2024 the
election election election Not sure

Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for

racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results

of the 2020 election in Georgia 41% 20% 23% 16%
Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges,

including for efforts to overturn the results of the

2020 election and to obstruct the certification of

the electoral vote. 42% 19% 22% 17%

Classified documents case: 40 charges, including

for unauthorized possession of classified

documents and obstructing government efforts to

retrieve them. 38% 19% 26% 16%
Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for

falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer

for payments made to an adult film actress. 32% 21% 29% 17%
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9. Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?
Biden legitimately won the election ....... ... 63%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election .......... ... i, 37%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 21 - 30, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.072 to 6.536, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.837.

1000
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

63 questions not reported.
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You

1A. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of

the 2020 election in Georgia
Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 46% 51% 42% 29% 33% 54% 65% 50% 47% 32% 40%
A little 40% 40% 41% 57% 45% 34% 29% 40% 40% 42% 42%
Nothing at all 13% 9% 17% 14% 22% 12% 5% 11% 14% 26% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (436) (557) (119) (218) (368) (288) (619) (120) (152) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 46% 52% 42% 45% 64% 49% 43% 49% 50% 52% 45% 47% 42%
A little 40% 40% 41% 41% 30% 41% 41% 36% 42% 37% 41% 38% 46%
Nothing at all 13% 8% 17% 14% 7% 10% 16% 16% 8% 11% 14% 15% 12%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (330) (390) (273) (370) (336) (422) (298) (163) (166) (217) (877) (233)
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You

1B. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020

election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 54% 58% 50% 33% 45% 62% 72% 58% 54% 35% 46%
A little 35% 32% 37% 53% 36% 28% 25% 33% 30% 47% 35%
Nothing at all 11% 10% 13% 14% 19% 10% 3% 9% 16% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (435) (557) (120) (218) (366) (288) (618) (120) (152) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 54% 60% 46% 57% 70% 61% 52% 55% 56% 60% 56% 53% 49%
A little 35% 34% 36% 33% 26% 31% 34% 32% 41% 30% 33% 33% 41%
Nothing at all 11% 6% 17% 10% 5% 7% 14% 13% 3% 10% 11% 13% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (331) (389) (272) (370) (335) (420) (299) (163) (165) (216) (378) (233)
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You

1C. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents
and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.

Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 49% 54% 45% 34% 38% 56% 64% 52% 53% 35% 42%
A little 39% 36% 41% 53% 42% 32% 31% 39% 32% 47% 38%
Nothing at all 12% 10% 14% 13% 20% 11% 5% 10% 15% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (435) (555) (120) (217) (366) (287) (620) (119) (150) (101)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 49% 54% 46% 47% 65% 52% 49% 47% 53% 52% 50% 50% 44%
A little 39% 39% 37% 41% 28% 39% 36% 39% 42% 39% 37% 36% 45%
Nothing at all 12% 7% 17% 12% 7% 9% 15% 14% 5% 9% 13% 14% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (330) (387) (273) (367) (335) (421) (297) (163) (165) (217) (377) (231)
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You

1D. Heard About Cases Against Trump — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for
payments made to an adult film actress.

Prior to taking this survey, how much had you heard about the following charges against Donald Trump?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 38% 40% 36% 22% 28% 46% 52% 40% 40% 24% 39%
A little 45% 46% 44% 55% 54% 36% 38% 45% 46% 48% 35%
Nothing at all 17% 14% 20% 23% 18% 18% 10% 15% 15% 28% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (435) (558) (120) (217) (368) (288) (620) (120) (152) (101)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Alot 38% 46% 31% 36% 50% 44% 36% 38% 42% 47% 39% 37% 31%
A little 45% 41% 50% 43% 42% 40% 43% 44% 52% 41% 44% 40% 56%
Nothing at all 17% 13% 18% 21% 8% 16% 21% 18% 6% 12% 17% 23% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (331) (389) (273) (369) (336) (422) (299) (162) (166) (217) (877) (233)
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2A. Rank Importance of Cases — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020

election in Georgia.

Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 13% 13% 12% 14% 8% 12% 17% 13% 15% 8% 14%
2 38% 42% 34% 33% 40% 34% 45% 40% 37% 35% 28%
3 31% 28% 34% 27% 26% 40% 26% 32% 24% 27% 43%
4 19% 18% 20% 26% 25% 13% 12% 16% 24% 30% 15%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (948) (415) (533) (117) (215) (357) (259) (585) (120) (145) (98)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 13% 10% 12% 17% 9% 20% 13% 15% 10% 16% 11% 13% 10%
2 38% 40% 38% 35% 46% 32% 36% 42% 34% 45% 37% 33% 41%
3 31% 29% 33% 31% 33% 34% 34% 26% 32% 27% 36% 32% 28%
4 19% 21% 17% 18% 11% 13% 18% 16% 24% 11% 16% 22% 21%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (948) (327) (373) (248) (367) (296) (411) (281) (156) (163) (206) (359) (220)
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You

2B. Rank Importance of Cases — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election

and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 52% 51% 52% 43% 52% 54% 57% 54% 51% 45% 45%
2 20% 18% 22% 18% 19% 21% 24% 21% 20% 12% 23%
3 17% 18% 16% 26% 18% 14% 9% 14% 21% 27% 16%
4 11% 13% 10% 14% 11% 11% 10% 11% 8% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (416) (533) (117) (215) (357) (260) (587) (119) (145) (98)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 52% 60% 49% 45% 70% 38% 51% 53% 52% 50% 58% 51% 48%
2 20% 19% 20% 21% 19% 25% 22% 20% 19% 19% 20% 21% 20%
3 17% 14% 17% 20% 8% 18% 15% 18% 17% 14% 13% 19% 19%
4 11% 6% 14% 15% 3% 18% 12% 9% 12% 18% 8% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (327) (872) (250) (366) (298) (411) (282) (156) (162) (208) (360) (219)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens
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2C. Rank Importance of Cases — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 24% 24% 24% 30% 24% 25% 16% 23% 19% 27% 36%
2 29% 27% 31% 28% 24% 35% 27% 29% 28% 32% 24%
3 37% 38% 35% 29% 44% 32% 44% 40% 38% 25% 28%
4 11% 11% 10% 13% 9% 9% 12% 8% 16% 16% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (945) (415) (530) (119) (215) (354) (257) (586) (119) (143) (97)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 24% 22% 26% 24% 16% 23% 26% 22% 24% 19% 22% 23% 30%
2 29% 28% 28% 30% 29% 33% 29% 25% 31% 31% 35% 29% 22%
3 37% 38% 37% 34% 47% 32% 37% 39% 34% 42% 34% 35% 38%
4 11% 12% 8% 12% 8% 12% 9% 14% 11% 8% 9% 13% 10%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (945) (324) (373) (248) (362) (296) (410) (282) (154) (160) (207) (359) (219)
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2D. Rank Importance of Cases — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments

made to an adult film actress.
Please rank the following cases against Donald Trump in terms of their overall importance, with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important.

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 13% 13% 13% 14% 16% 10% 11% 11% 17% 21% 5%
2 13% 13% 14% 22% 17% 10% 5% 10% 14% 22% 25%
3 15% 16% 15% 18% 12% 14% 21% 14% 17% 21% 13%
4 59% 58% 59% 47% 55% 66% 64% 64% 52% 37% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (943) (412) (531) (118) (215) (354) (256) (584) (119) (144) (96)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 13% 9% 13% 16% 5% 20% 12% 11% 14% 16% 9% 13% 13%
2 13% 13% 13% 14% 6% 9% 14% 13% 16% 5% 9% 18% 17%
3 15% 18% 13% 15% 12% 15% 14% 17% 17% 17% 17% 14% 15%
4 59% 60% 61% 55% 7% 55% 60% 60% 53% 62% 66% 55% 56%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (943) (323) (872) (248) (361) (297) (409) (280) (155) (160) (207) (359) (217)
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3A. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results

of the 2020 election in Georgia
Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 47% 45% 50% 61% 48% 42% 42% 42% 73% 55% 38%
Unfairly 32% 38% 27% 12% 22% 44% 45% 39% 6% 25% 26%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 28% 30% 14% 13% 19% 21% 20% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (988) (435) (553) (119) (216) (367) (286) (616) (118) (152) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Fairly 47% 82% 43% 14% 91% 11% 47% 46% 53% 56% 40% 44% 52%
Unfairly 32% 5% 27% 69% 2% 77% 31% 33% 33% 26% 36% 33% 30%
Not sure 21% 13% 30% 17% 7% 12% 23% 21% 14% 18% 24% 22% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (988) (330) (389) (269) (370) (331) (422) (297) (161) (166) (216) (375) (231)
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3B. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020

election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.

Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 45% 42% 47% 52% 44% 42% 43% 41% 69% 45% 37%
Unfairly 37% 43% 32% 22% 28% 46% 48% 43% 12% 35% 26%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 25% 28% 13% 10% 16% 19% 19% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (435) (557) (119) (217) (369) (287) (618) (119) (153) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Fairly 45% 79% 40% 13% 89% 10% 44% 45% 47% 57% 43% 38% 48%
Unfairly 37% 11% 32% 71% 5% 81% 35% 38% 39% 28% 40% 40% 36%
Not sure 18% 10% 27% 17% 6% 9% 21% 18% 14% 15% 18% 22% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (331) (390) (271) (371) (333) (422) (299) (161) (167) (217) (376) (232)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

3C. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents

and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 46% 46% 46% 58% 46% 41% 42% 41% 71% 50% 39%
Unfairly 34% 38% 30% 13% 27% 43% 48% 41% 7% 29% 23%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 29% 27% 16% 10% 17% 22% 22% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (434) (556) (118) (217) (368) (287) (617) (119) (152) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Fairly 46% 80% 43% 12% 91% 8% 46% 44% 49% 52% 43% 40% 55%
Unfairly 34% 8% 29% 69% 2% 80% 33% 36% 35% 31% 41% 36% 28%
Not sure 20% 12% 28% 19% 7% 12% 21% 21% 16% 17% 16% 24% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (990) (329) (390) (271) (371) (333) (421) (299) (160) (165) (217) (376) (232)
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You

3D. Cases Against Trump Fair or Unfair — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult film actress.
Do you think that the investigations in the following cases against Trump have been conducted fairly or unfairly?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 47% 46% 48% 62% 49% 39% 43% 42% 73% 50% 43%
Unfairly 30% 34% 26% 12% 22% 37% 43% 36% 6% 28% 19%
Not sure 23% 20% 26% 26% 29% 23% 14% 22% 21% 22% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (435) (557) (119) (217) (369) (287) (618) (119) (153) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Fairly 47% 84% 41% 13% 89% 11% 50% 44% 49% 50% 43% 43% 55%
Unfairly 30% 5% 26% 62% 2% 71% 27% 28% 36% 25% 34% 34% 24%
Not sure 23% 11% 32% 25% 10% 18% 23% 28% 15% 25% 24% 23% 21%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (331) (390) (271) (371) (333) (422) (299) (161) (167) (217) (376) (232)
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4A. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results

of the 2020 election in Georgia
How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 49% 44% 53% 53% 49% 47% 48% 45% 70% 56% 39%
Somewhat serious 17% 17% 16% 26% 14% 16% 12% 19% 8% 14% 14%
Not very serious 10% 13% 8% 10% 14% 9% 9% 11% 7% 9% 11%
Not serious at all 14% 18% 12% 2% 10% 20% 24% 17% 3% 10% 14%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 9% 13% 9% 8% 8% 12% 12% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (436) (555) (119) (217) (368) (287) (616) (119) (154) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 49% 78% 48% 18% 87% 16% 50% 51% 46% 60% 46% 44% 52%
Somewhat serious 17% 16% 13% 21% 8% 18% 19% 14% 21% 13% 21% 15% 18%
Not very serious 10% 3% 10% 19% 3% 21% 8% 11% 13% 9% 10% 12% 9%
Not serious at all 14% 0% 14% 31% 0% 37% 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 16% 14%
Not sure 10% 2% 15% 12% 1% 8% 11% 10% 6% 7% 9% 13% %
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991)  (332) (388) (271) (372)  (332) (421) (299) (162) (167) (219) (375)  (230)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

4B. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020

election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.

How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 53% 51% 55% 60% 52% 52% 51% 50% 69% 62% 43%
Somewhat serious 14% 10% 17% 18% 14% 13% 9% 14% 12% 10% 16%
Not very serious 10% 11% 8% 10% 12% 8% 9% 11% 4% 9% 5%
Not serious at all 15% 18% 11% 3% 8% 19% 25% 18% 2% 9% 15%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 8% 14% 8% % % 13% 11% 21%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (435) (552) (118) (215) (367) (287) (613) (118) (154) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 53% 82% 52% 23% 91% 18% 52% 53% 53% 62% 50% 49% 56%
Somewhat serious 14% 10% 13% 17% 6% 16% 15% 13% 15% 10% 16% 12% 17%
Not very serious 10% 5% 6% 19% 1% 21% 10% 8% 11% 8% 11% 11% 7%
Not serious at all 15% 0% 14% 31% 0% 37% 13% 14% 15% 13% 14% 16% 13%
Not sure 9% 2% 14% 11% 2% % 10% 11% 5% 6% 9% 12% %
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987)  (330) (388)  (269)  (371)  (331) (419) (298) (161) (165) (218) (375)  (229)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4C. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified docu-
ments and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 45% 38% 51% 49% 43% 46% 41% 40% 60% 57% 39%
Somewhat serious 21% 23% 19% 29% 24% 17% 15% 24% 15% 14% 12%
Not very serious 9% 11% 8% 7% 9% 10% 11% 10% 6% 9% 8%
Not serious at all 15% 18% 13% 3% 10% 18% 27% 18% 3% 10% 15%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 12% 15% 8% 6% 7% 17% 10% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (435) (554) (119) (216) (368) (286) (614) (119) (154) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 45% 2% 45% 14% 81% 11% 47% 41% 46% 56% 44% 39% 47%
Somewhat serious 21% 21% 18% 24% 13% 23% 19% 24% 20% 15% 24% 19% 26%
Not very serious 9% 2% 8% 20% 3% 21% 10% 9% 12% 9% 8% 13% 5%
Not serious at all 15% 3% 13% 31% 1% 38% 13% 16% 16% 14% 15% 15% 16%
Not sure 10% 3% 17% 10% 3% 7% 11% 11% 6% 6% 10% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (387) (270) (372) (331) (420) (298) (162) (167) (218) (375) (229)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

4D. Seriousness of Cases Against Trump — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for

payments made to an adult film actress.
How serious are the following cases against Donald Trump?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 28% 22% 33% 35% 29% 24% 24% 22% 47% 45% 19%
Somewhat serious 26% 23% 29% 37% 21% 24% 23% 28% 24% 19% 20%
Not very serious 16% 19% 13% 12% 17% 19% 16% 18% 12% 11% 12%
Not serious at all 20% 25% 15% 4% 17% 24% 31% 24% 3% 13% 26%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% 12% 16% 9% 7% 8% 14% 13% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (436) (554) (119) (216) (368) (287) (615) (119) (154) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 28% 49% 24% 8% 43% 9% 30% 25% 24% 34% 21% 25% 33%
Somewhat serious 26% 36% 25% 16% 40% 14% 25% 26% 28% 29% 25% 24% 27%
Not very serious 16% 9% 17% 23% 12% 22% 14% 17% 22% 10% 18% 19% 14%
Not serious at all 20% 3% 18% 41% 2% 46% 19% 21% 19% 18% 25% 19% 18%
Not sure 11% 4% 15% 12% 3% 9% 12% 12% 7% 9% 10% 13% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990)  (332) (388) (270) (372)  (332) (420) (299) (162) (167) (219) (375)  (229)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

5A. Should Trump Be Convicted — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the

2020 election in Georgia
Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 51% 44% 57% 66% 52% 44% 45% 46% 75% 57% 45%
No 32% 38% 26% 12% 23% 40% 47% 39% 8% 23% 24%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 22% 24% 16% 8% 16% 17% 20% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (988) (433) (555) (119) (216) (367) (286) (614) (119) (153) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 51% 86% 49% 13% 93% 9% 53% 49% 50% 58% 48% 45% 58%
No 32% 4% 28% 67% 3% 7% 29% 35% 30% 24% 37% 34% 29%
Not sure 18% 10% 23% 19% 4% 14% 18% 16% 20% 18% 15% 21% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (331) (388) (269) (370) (332) (419) (297) (162) (167) (218) (372) (231)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

5B. Should Trump Be Convicted — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election

and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 44% 56% 62% 54% 44% 45% 45% 70% 61% 45%
No 34% 39% 28% 16% 26% 41% 48% 41% 8% 25% 27%
Not sure 16% 17% 16% 23% 20% 15% % 14% 21% 14% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (434) (555) (119) (215) (368) (287) (616) (118) (153) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 50% 85% 47% 16% 92% 9% 52% 47% 52% 59% 49% 45% 54%
No 34% 6% 30% 68% 4% 81% 31% 38% 31% 28% 37% 37% 30%
Not sure 16% 9% 23% 16% 4% 10% 17% 15% 17% 14% 14% 19% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (330) (390) (269) (369) (333) (420) (297) (162) (167) (217) (374) (231)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

5C. Should Trump Be Convicted — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 45% 54% 67% 50% 44% 43% 44% 73% 62% 44%
No 34% 39% 29% 15% 27% 39% 50% 41% 10% 23% 25%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 18% 23% 17% % 15% 17% 15% 31%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (434) (556) (118) (216) (369) (287) (616) (119) (153) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 50% 83% 49% 14% 88% 8% 52% 47% 48% 58% 47% 46% 52%
No 34% 7% 30% 67% 4% 81% 31% 39% 32% 30% 39% 34% 30%
Not sure 17% 9% 21% 19% 8% 10% 17% 14% 20% 11% 14% 19% 18%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (331) (389) (270) (371) (332) (421) (298) (162) (167) (219) (373) (231)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

5D. Should Trump Be Convicted — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments

made to an adult film actress.
Do you think that Donald Trump should be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 42% 35% 49% 58% 43% 36% 37% 38% 60% 51% 36%
No 35% 40% 29% 15% 29% 41% 49% 40% 14% 32% 29%
Not sure 23% 24% 22% 26% 29% 23% 14% 22% 26% 18% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (435) (554) (118) (216) (368) (287) (616) (119) (152) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 42% 75% 40% 9% 78% 8% 44% 42% 40% 51% 36% 39% 47%
No 35% 10% 28% 70% 6% 77% 35% 33% 37% 24% 40% 38% 33%
Not sure 23% 15% 32% 22% 15% 15% 22% 26% 23% 25% 24% 24% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (331) (389) (269) (370) (332) (421) (297) (161) (166) (219) (872) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

6A. Will Trump Be Convicted — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020

election in Georgia

Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 34% 37% 31% 41% 39% 28% 30% 31% 53% 33% 32%
No 34% 36% 32% 25% 29% 38% 41% 38% 23% 30% 24%
Not sure 32% 27% 37% 33% 32% 34% 29% 31% 24% 38% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (436) (555) (117) (218) (367) (289) (619) (119) (151) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 34% 57% 28% 15% 58% 14% 36% 33% 32% 36% 32% 32% 39%
No 34% 19% 32% 52% 15% 54% 32% 37% 38% 25% 36% 40% 28%
Not sure 32% 24% 39% 32% 27% 31% 32% 30% 30% 39% 33% 28% 33%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (331) (390) (270) (371) (333) (419) (299) (163) (167) (219) (373) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

6B. Will Trump Be Convicted — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and

to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 37% 35% 48% 41% 27% 33% 33% 50% 42% 30%
No 32% 35% 30% 17% 25% 40% 42% 35% 26% 26% 24%
Not sure 32% 29% 35% 35% 34% 33% 25% 32% 24% 32% 46%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (435) (559) (119) (218) (369) (288) (619) (120) (153) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 36% 60% 27% 20% 54% 20% 37% 34% 34% 38% 34% 37% 35%
No 32% 14% 33% 50% 18% 53% 29% 36% 35% 25% 32% 37% 29%
Not sure 32% 25% 39% 30% 29% 27% 34% 30% 31% 37% 34% 26% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (333) (390) (271) (372) (333) (421) (300) (163) (167) (219) (376) (232)




YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

6C. Will Trump Be Convicted — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 34% 38% 31% 44% 41% 27% 28% 30% 53% 42% 27%
No 33% 36% 31% 21% 24% 40% 45% 39% 16% 25% 30%
Not sure 32% 27% 38% 35% 35% 33% 27% 32% 31% 32% 43%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (435) (559) (119) (218) (369) (288) (620) (120) (152) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 34% 54% 32% 15% 51% 15% 35% 32% 33% 37% 34% 33% 33%
No 33% 15% 32% 55% 16% 59% 29% 40% 36% 27% 32% 39% 31%
Not sure 32% 31% 36% 30% 33% 26% 35% 28% 32% 36% 34% 28% 36%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (332) (391) (271) (371) (334) (422) (300) (162) (167) (219) (875) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

6D. Will Trump Be Convicted — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments

made to an adult film actress.
Do you think that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in the following cases?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 25% 27% 23% 37% 27% 17% 21% 20% 39% 37% 20%
No 36% 37% 35% 21% 28% 45% 46% 40% 27% 29% 29%
Not sure 39% 36% 42% 42% 45% 38% 32% 40% 34% 34% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (991) (435) (556) (119) (217) (368) (287) (620) (119) (150) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 25% 42% 20% 11% 38% 13% 26% 24% 23% 26% 21% 26% 26%
No 36% 20% 36% 55% 23% 55% 35% 41% 38% 29% 39% 38% 35%
Not sure 39% 38% 44% 34% 39% 32% 40% 35% 39% 45% 40% 36% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (329) (391) (271) (368) (334) (420) (299) (162) (166) (219) (375) (231)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

7A. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn

the results of the 2020 election in Georgia
If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 8% 10% 5% 4% 7% 10% 9% 7% 8% 11% 13%
Somewhat positive 10% 13% 6% 13% 13% 7% 7% 9% 7% 18% 4%
No effect 21% 18% 23% 11% 18% 24% 27% 23% 16% 15% 14%
Somewhat negative 19% 18% 21% 27% 14% 18% 20% 21% 19% 13% 12%
Very negative 31% 31% 30% 35% 35% 28% 25% 29% 43% 29% 26%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 10% 13% 13% 11% 10% % 14% 32%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (438) (557) (119) (218) (370) (288) (620) (120) (154) (101)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very positive 8% 4% 7% 12% 5% 14% 7% 8% 10% 5% 5% 8% 11%
Somewhat positive 10% 11% 6% 13% 6% 14% 6% 10% 14% 9% % 10% 13%
No effect 21% 14% 20% 29% 14% 30% 22% 19% 19% 20% 23% 19% 22%
Somewhat negative 19% 23% 19% 15% 28% 14% 16% 22% 17% 21% 22% 18% 18%
Very negative 31% 42% 29% 20% 39% 18% 35% 29% 31% 35% 28% 33% 26%
Not sure 12% 5% 18% 12% 7% 10% 14% 12% 9% 11% 15% 12% 9%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995)  (332)  (390) (273)  (371)  (334) (422) (300) (163) (167) (219) (378)  (231)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

7B. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of

the 2020 election and to obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.
If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 14% 6% 7% 8% 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 13%
Somewhat positive 8% 10% 6% 12% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 11% 3%
No effect 19% 17% 22% 8% 18% 23% 26% 21% 20% 16% 14%
Somewhat negative 19% 17% 20% 29% 17% 15% 16% 22% 11% 12% 13%
Very negative 32% 32% 32% 32% 36% 31% 31% 30% 43% 37% 30%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 11% 13% 13% 10% 10% 10% 15% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (437) (558) (119) (217) (370) (289) (620) (120) (154) (101)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very positive 10% 6% 9% 16% 4% 18% 10% 7% 12% 5% 9% 11% 13%
Somewhat positive 8% 10% 4% 9% 6% 10% 5% 9% 9% 10% 5% 6% 11%
No effect 19% 10% 22% 27% 14% 29% 21% 20% 14% 21% 22% 19% 17%
Somewhat negative 19% 24% 16% 17% 23% 14% 18% 19% 20% 19% 16% 19% 19%
Very negative 32% 45% 31% 20% 44% 19% 32% 32% 36% 35% 31% 34% 29%
Not sure 12% 5% 18% 12% 8% 9% 14% 12% 8% 10% 17% 12% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 98%
Unweighted N (995)  (332)  (390) (273)  (371)  (334) (422) (301) (163) (167) (219) (378)  (231)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

7C. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified

documents and obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.

If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 8% 12% 5% 6% 7% 10% 10% 7% 9% 12% 14%
Somewhat positive 7% 8% 6% 13% 7% 5% 4% 8% 6% 8% 2%
No effect 25% 24% 25% 8% 22% 30% 35% 26% 22% 18% 22%
Somewhat negative 21% 21% 21% 25% 26% 17% 17% 24% 17% 15% 10%
Very negative 26% 24% 27% 32% 24% 25% 22% 23% 34% 33% 25%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 16% 15% 13% 11% 12% 12% 14% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (437) (557) (119) (217) (369) (289) (620) (120) (153) (101)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very positive 8% 5% 8% 12% 5% 15% 7% 9% 12% 4% 5% 10% 12%
Somewhat positive 7% 10% 4% % 6% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 5% 5% 11%
No effect 25% 16% 25% 33% 19% 35% 24% 26% 26% 24% 30% 22% 23%
Somewhat negative 21% 24% 20% 18% 26% 18% 19% 23% 19% 24% 22% 21% 17%
Very negative 26% 37% 23% 16% 34% 13% 29% 22% 27% 29% 23% 27% 24%
Not sure 13% 8% 20% 12% 9% 10% 16% 12% 9% 12% 15% 14% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (994)  (332) (389) (273) (371)  (334) (421) (301) (163) (167) (218) (378)  (231)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Investigations
December 21 - 30, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

7D. Potential Effect of Convictions Against Trump — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his

lawyer for payments made to an adult film actress.
If Trump is convicted in the following cases, what effect do you think this will have on his future political career?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 9%
Somewhat positive 8% 12% 4% 14% 11% 5% 5% 7% 11% 11% 3%
No effect 36% 36% 35% 22% 29% 41% 48% 41% 26% 23% 26%
Somewhat negative 17% 14% 20% 20% 20% 15% 15% 19% 14% 9% 15%
Very negative 19% 18% 20% 28% 20% 17% 13% 16% 32% 28% 14%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 12% 14% 15% 12% 11% 9% 19% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (438) (558) (119) (218) (370) (289) (621) (120) (154) (101)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very positive 7% 3% 7% 11% 4% 12% 7% 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7%
Somewhat positive 8% 11% 6% 6% 8% 8% 3% 10% 12% 8% 6% 8% 11%
No effect 36% 30% 33% 45% 39% 46% 35% 37% 34% 38% 39% 34% 34%
Somewhat negative 17% 20% 16% 15% 17% 14% 18% 18% 15% 18% 19% 16% 16%
Very negative 19% 28% 17% 11% 24% 10% 22% 15% 19% 21% 16% 19% 20%
Not sure 13% 7% 20% 12% 8% 11% 15% 13% 11% 11% 16% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (996)  (332) (391) (273) (371)  (335) (422) (301) (163) (167) (219) (378) (232
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8A. Timing of Trump Trials — Georgia election case: 13 charges, including for racketeering and conspiracy to overturn the results of the 2020

election in Georgia

When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Before the 2024 election 41% 35% 46% 42% 44% 39% 38% 40% 52% 34% 39%
After the 2024 election 20% 28% 13% 13% 18% 20% 29% 24% 11% 16% 13%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 23% 23% 23% 31% 20% 22% 22% 22% 21% 35% 23%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 14% 17% 19% 11% 15% 16% 15% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (438) (559) (119) (219) (371) (288) (620) (121) (154) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Before the 2024 election 41% 63% 36% 22% 69% 21% 43% 40% 45% 43% 40% 40% 41%
After the 2024 election 20% 5% 18% 39% 4% 40% 16% 20% 29% 16% 15% 23% 22%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 23% 27% 24% 19% 23% 18% 23% 24% 18% 28% 25% 20% 24%
Not sure 16% 5% 22% 20% 4% 21% 17% 17% 8% 13% 19% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (333) (392) (272) (372) (335) (425) (300) (163) (168) (219) (378) (232)
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You

8B. Timing of Trump Trials — Federal election and Jan. 6 case: 4 charges, including for efforts to overturn the results of the 2020 election and to
obstruct the certification of the electoral vote.

When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male 30-44 45-64 65+ Black Hispanic Other
Before the 2024 election 42% 37% 43% 41% 40% 51% 40%
After the 2024 election 19% 26% 17% 21% 29% 9% 17%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 22% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 16%
Not sure 17% 17% 20% 17% 12% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (438) (219) (371) (288) (121) (102)
Party ID Family Income (3 category)
Total Trump < $50K  $50-100K Northeast South West
Before the 2024 election 42% 64% 19% 43% 44% 41% 45%
After the 2024 election 19% 6% 41% 17% 16% 23% 18%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 22% 24% 18% 22% 26% 19% 23%
Not sure 17% 7% 21% 18% 14% 17% 14%
Totals 100%  101%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (333) (391) (335) (424) (168) (377) (232)
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You

8C. Timing of Trump Trials — Classified documents case: 40 charges, including for unauthorized possession of classified documents and

obstructing government efforts to retrieve them.
When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Before the 2024 election 38% 35% 42% 38% 42% 38% 35% 38% 50% 27% 38%
After the 2024 election 19% 26% 13% 10% 15% 21% 30% 22% 9% 14% 18%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 26% 25% 27% 35% 24% 23% 24% 24% 27% 40% 16%
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 17% 19% 18% 11% 15% 14% 18% 28%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (438) (558) (119) (219) (370) (288) (619) (121) (154) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Before the 2024 election 38% 60% 33% 21% 65% 18% 41% 35% 45% 38% 35% 38% 43%
After the 2024 election 19% 3% 17% 39% 3% 42% 15% 21% 27% 17% 18% 22% 19%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 26% 30% 27% 20% 28% 20% 25% 27% 21% 33% 28% 23% 23%
Not sure 16% 7% 22% 20% 3% 21% 19% 17% 7% 13% 19% 17% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (332) (392) (272) (372) (335) (424) (300) (163) (168) (219) (377) (232)
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8D. Timing of Trump Trials — Hush-money case: 34 charges, including for falsifying business records to reimburse his lawyer for payments made

to an adult film actress.

When do you think trials for the following cases should begin?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Before the 2024 election 32% 26% 38% 34% 33% 33% 29% 31% 45% 28% 29%
After the 2024 election 21% 28% 14% 11% 19% 21% 31% 25% 9% 13% 18%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 29% 30% 29% 39% 28% 26% 27% 28% 28% 41% 25%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% 17% 19% 20% 13% 16% 18% 17% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (438) (558) (119) (219) (370) (288) (619) (121) (154) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Before the 2024 election 32% 50% 28% 19% 52% 17% 33% 29% 41% 32% 27% 34% 35%
After the 2024 election 21% % 18% 40% 3% 42% 18% 21% 28% 18% 17% 24% 23%
Whenever the judge
decides, regardless of
the timing of the
election 29% 36% 32% 19% 40% 17% 31% 30% 23% 35% 37% 24% 27%
Not sure 17% 8% 22% 22% 5% 23% 18% 20% 8% 15% 19% 18% 16%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (333) (391) (272) (372) (335) (425) (300) (163) (167) (219) (378) (232)
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9. Biden Legitimately Won
Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Biden legitimately won
the election 63% 61% 65% 80% 66% 57% 54% 58% 83% 73% 61%
Biden did NOT
legitimately win the
election 37% 39% 35% 20% 34% 43% 46% 42% 17% 27% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (437) (555) (119) (217) (371) (285) (618) (120) (153) (101)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Biden legitimately won
the election 63% 97% 64% 24% 99% 22% 65% 62% 62% 69% 60% 57% 71%
Biden did NOT
legitimately win the
election 37% 3% 36% 76% 1% 78% 35% 38% 38% 31% 40% 43% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (334) (386) (272) (373) (332) (423) (299) (162) (168) (218) (877) (229)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 21 - 30, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.072 to 6.536, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.837.

1000
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

63 questions not reported.

You
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